RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 11th December, 2003/20 Agrahayana, 1925 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Working group on minimum wages

*141. SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH:
SHRI ABAN! ROY: 1

Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Working Group on Minimum Wages (WGMW)} has recommended minimum wage of Rs. 66/-per day to the labourer;

{b) if so, what are the details thereof; and

{¢) whether Government have received complaints regarding non-payment of wages at Government prescribed rates from various quarters, and if so, what steps Government propose to take to ensure the payment of minimum wage of Rs. 66/-per day to the labourer?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI SAHIB SINGH VERMA): (a) to {c} A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) The Working Group was set up to go into the Coditication of the Concept of Minimum Wages, listing out Guidelines based on Critical Evaluation of Varicus Parameters and aiso to Study the Problems in Implementation of Minimum Wages by Central Advisory Board constituted under Section 8 of the Minimum Wages Act. It has recommended the norms in terms of 3 Consumption units and per capita requirement of food, clothing, fuel, lighting and misceilaneous items including children's education, medical requirement etc. as determined ﬁhe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Abani Roy. by the results of quinquennial Consumer Expenditure Survey for Rural Areas conducted by Nationat Sample Survey Organisation. The Working Group wcorked out afresh the national minimum wage at Rs. 66/-per day based on these norms to be applicable to unskilted labour in respect of each employment. No decision has been taken by the Government regarding acceptance of the report of the Working Group.

The Minimum Wages Act, 1948 provides for enforcement of minimum wages :n scheduled employments. It is secured both at the Central and the State sphere. The Inspectors, who are appointed to ensure impiementation of the Act, conduct regular inspections and whenever they come across any case of less payment or non-payment of minimum wages, they advise the employers to make payment of shorifall of wages.
In case of non-adherence, there are iegal and penal provisions in the Act against the defaulting employers.

SHRI ABANI ROY: Sir, in part (c) of my question, | have
meniioned whether the Government have received complaints regarding non-payment of wages at Government-prescribed rates. If so, how many complaints have been received by it, and how many employers have been punished for non-payment of wages? This is my first question.

+HRI SAHIB SINGH VERMA: Sir, the first part of the question is not iike this. The first part of the question is ¥ =g7aa TG T4l FEEA }
gfahi ® 66 U Waf ®1 =maw wegh # fawfte #1 #7 This is one.
The second is &t =W T &7 And, the third is = @R go fafea
T W A9gl Il A FR B daw #d wenr #it Gt o 8 fawad vt 2% &2 This is the third part of the question. if you want to know as to how many people have been punished in this regard, exactly foa &t w1 A aw @ @ § 1 wen wen € 5 S R minimum wages ¥ =1
QN g I U fEem o @1 8 qenifxdl w8 am de @ el
foraent w1 ® T w1ot vt § O foufa } f5 w9l %1 minimum wages & fiera ¥ it 3wt enforcement @iga figae 781 %1 have personally requested

the Chief Ministers in this regard. | have also written letters to most of
the Chief Ministers.
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T3 7% 10 FEd gL aHN® 8 W ¥ fs 7 i A 3o sl 3 e
¥ 78 & ™ ¥ 9@ 9% inspections H1 9@ ¥, fFad inspections ¥ e ¥,
IR A wer T @ suat feeew # @ wwm g

SHRI ABANI ROY: Sir, my second question is about the inspectors.
It is found that in various States, the inspectors are not taking the matter seriously, and sometimes, the workers suffer. In that case, whal steps is the Central Government taking against this type of 'Inspector Raj'?

sht wifigw feig ==t : wwufa v, 39 @ 0 ga@ =1 va= § e @ T
% 5 0 v L (saam)..

st Tamefd: e ai¥gen Ry t fF S v T 9o T W@ g
I a F w9 a0

sit i feg ami: 3 3= B A F sa ¥ el v # e e v
# ot gon ¥, = Rew H A H T wg feerad et #18 e qemtEt w5
fafezat foael ¥ ol =afem w9 @ o 17 3 o<t =1 § 5 S JoheyA
o =ifew | 9% 91 9 W FE @ ¥ 75 |59 vt F inspections ® fore e RN
¥ f famn weftem & =+ inspection =& v, At feafa ot wf-sd w1 9w
T Wt T ¥ fw % o=t # minimum wages Tga w1 9 fist off §3 it
Terifadl | agd AUE w3 national tloor level W T fad || 50 F9T
HET 41| FJ T8 I8N W minimum wages 50 TIT W & 9, 3R T
FE1 W 50 T a1 o %% i 2 o wed fafired w6t difn g A
TR W Y off fr St aE ® T enforcement T € T ¥ ot ot 7t o
FEtes T, MW RPMA M AL, R 66 TMFRNRE, 19
a5 il Hifen ¥ | AfeT 3@ w1 = 9w ¥ fE 66 v9U Al 7y w3 AfET
3! 3% national floor level W 50 9T minimum wages 1 ¥l implementation
RLiR RG]

st qarafa: w5 S, S A vow wrE &, <t 5w gy 3 o sraeneit & qew
T8 S & T AN TR AW 7 g

st wfes e aui: gyafa wey, -9 @ 9t e w ® Sife
..(=q|um)...

ot gvmafa: s mfergite § 39 AW saRw)
3
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oft wifg feiy ami: anft o & 9 s o A . (=mmuE)..
sit wwrafr: sndt =) W@ T, e qh foe <ife)

st wifem fag i ; 3y =€ A § =0 = awa € SfEw § augm ¢ fF =
qerHE AR 9% # wEd 7w T 9 L (Faem)..

ot wafa: so A o f a= 2 @ . (savm)...

SHRI RAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA: He is telling that the Government has given directions. How can he say ...(Interruptions)... This is against the Constitution.

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: This is not good ...(Interruptions)...
i mvrafa: 3mg S a9 A L (smEaE). .

st T 9 Al WREd, L (A

st gurafa: # gE @ wE @ § 19 M, 3909w ksl L (sEa).L e
w R de =ifar Ga-fea wem 38 fem ¥ ot fed +) 3ge
g 2 3 '

st wifgw feig omi: de &1 7 9991 2 §m

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: Sir, this is a matter which is related to the most downtrodden sections. Even in the Government-sponsored employment generation schemes they are not getting the minimum wages. This money is coming and going from the Central Government.
So, may | know from the hon. Minisier whether he would devise a special
mechanism to ensure minimum wages in the Government-sponsored employment generation schemes?

5t wifea foig ant: 70 1@ 87

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: Sir, this is the attitude of the Ministry
...{Interruption)...

SHRI SAHIB SINGH VERMA: Could you, piease, repeat the guestion?

st gyrafa: 31 Foa § fF doe madde 9 s Ri-we ot U8 waems
N €, 39 |l w1 Feeren Afes foemn £ o =@ fosan

4
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SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: Let there be a special mechanism because in most of the States, the labourers are not getting the minimum wages. |t was reported when there was demand for drought.

o wfea faw =i W, gl | ff g oz § T w0 €, @i e W
FH FW ¢, T8 FE F ot o feraa fuerdt § 58w v wdad w5 @ §
Ager vz #§ Sl @ wm w ¥ TRl ¥ i s wt foerad aga w
3 HAfEA g W 9T FH T

SHRI A. VIJAYARAGHAVAN: But it was reported in the newspapers that they were not getting the minimum wages even in the Government-sponsored employment generation programmes. That is the thing that needs to be ensured. Have you got any special mechanism for that?
That is my specific question and that needs to be answered.

SHRI SAHIB SINGH VERMA: We are doing that.
sit gwrafa: 3= ¥

it T ¥R wi e avTafa weieg, # anoes wem @ A Het S @ SE
= § f < wrdce T E o ot et vom wd e €, 2w S |l %) ui
a4 ot ¥ 3 Ty wrdee @1 fidd o & v vt = Fwdendt A Ot &) #
A w3 S # S a9 € wrdee w5 difen &) fidl s we firet it
THR FW 379 HY 6 HEeAl ¢1?

A wikw fiig aui: gwafs 95T, srice &1 1 T 31 & 3 e @y
T8 e &, T &) IdA e Tt Ui and @) 3 i ) o Y TR
= Tfyat S gort T8 W= B {1 T U e reaned e faeim afew
T Bl & IHHT T TS T fEa ® ) AR Tt 19 e #3619 fewra #y
st Hifen ¥ AR wifén @ A 39 w Fofg v @ e wmp s

it warafa: 3 ¥

st Tt war: TR TErEE, WET O i dEe stewfen # wie W
o T 1 fe s ¥ g wivee Aa i e sigefan § s w §
g1 Toeirvm Al R @ Agan e 7 fea s ¥ ) =2 9¢ ewiwa #2 PR Iw
|9 ¢ @ 39 fama W S0 3 79t g Wt St S 1 S w612
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st wifea fog ani: gumfs wEey, Fiiw I $ fou gee o &
TS ¢, TR & IS § 1% 3 3% fiyim afas 3| oo +d /@ ot firdim
aferst et 23 31 o ot & @ v 89 @ AR = T S 3 ¥ ain
FTHR! |1 ot 20

“142. [The questioner (Shri K.B. Krishna Murthy) was absent. For answer vide page 34-35.]

*143. [The cjuesrioner (Shn' Dipankar Mukherjee) was absent. For answer vide page 35.]

Legislation on minimum wages

*144. SHRIMAT| BIMBA RAIKAR: Will the Minister of LABOUR be
pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are contemplating a legislation providing for minimum wages for workers in the unorganised sectors including rag-pickers and rickshaw pullers;

(b) the rationale behind leaving cut domestic workers from the ambit of this proposed legislation; and

(¢) whather the trade unions have expressed reservations over the legislation for lack of implementing mechanism and the fact that it requires contributions from beneficiaries?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI SAHIB SINGH VERMA): (a) to
(c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a) to (¢} There already exists a Legislation namely the Minimum Wages Act, 1948 which provides for fixation, revision and enforcement of minimum wages in respect of the workers engaged in the scheduled employments, mostly in the unorganized sector, both in the Central and State sphere. Rag pickers and Rickshaw pullers are not included in the scheduled employment. The domestic workers are also not included under the Minimum Wage Act, 1948 as they are not engaged in production aclivities as relating to the industrial units or establishments.

